



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 7789 of 2026

Ashish Kumar

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Arjit Srivastava, Usha Srivastava,
Vinod Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Along with :

1. Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 7922 of 2026:
Sukhveer

Versus

State of U.P. and 2 others

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.

Let the Assistant Commissioner, G.S.T. Department, Farrukhabad be impleaded as a party-respondent to this petition during course of the day.

Prima facie so far as the petitioner Ashish Kumar is concerned, there is no tangible material to show that he has formed a bogus firm or prepared a forged lease deed for the purpose of setting up of a bogus firm that would help the Tobacco Traders to cheat the State of its GST revenues. The allegations against Ashish are absolutely vague and *prima facie* bereft of material.

Pending admission issue notice.

Notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 is accepted by Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned Additional Government Advocate.

Ms. Sadhna Singh, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 4.

Both the learned Counsel will have two weeks' time to file a counter affidavit.

Issue notice to respondent no. 3, returnable on 08.07.2026.

Steps for the purpose shall be taken by R.P.A.D. within four working days next.

Adjourned to **08.07.2026**.

To be taken up in the cause list of the day for **admission**, along with a report regarding service and the postal track attached. The office shall also put in a report regarding status of affidavits.

Till the next date of listing, the petitioner, **Ashish Kumar** shall not be arrested in Case Crime No. 74 of 2026, under Sections 318(4), 338, 336(3), 340(2), 61(2), 352, 351(3) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, Police Station Kaimganj, District Farrukhabad.

The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the Superintendent of Police, Farrukhabad and the Station House Officer, Police Station Kaimganj, Farrukhabad, both through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Farrukhabad **by Monday next**.

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

May 15, 2026
SK Srivastava/Deepak